

08767-1

08767-1

NO. 68767-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TINA RICH,

Appellant.

**FILED**  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE

OCT 17 2012

**REC'D**  
OCT 17 2012  
King County Prosecutor  
Appellate Unit

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Laura Gene Middaugh, Judge  
The Honorable Catherine M. Shaffer, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CHRISTOPHER H. GIBSON  
Attorney for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| A. <u>ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> .....  | 1    |
| <u>Issue Pertaining to Assignment of Error</u> .....   | 1    |
| B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....  | 1    |
| C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 3    |
| THE COURT MISADVISED RICH REGARDING THE<br>CONSEQUENCES OF HAVING ACCESS TO OR BEING IN<br>THE VICINITY OF A FIREARM. .... | 3    |
| a. <u>The Court’s Advisement Incorrectly Stated the Law.</u> .....   | 3    |
| b. <u>Review Is Warranted Either As A Matter Of Right Or<br/>        Through Discretionary Review.</u> .....               | 6    |
| D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 10   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | Page              |
|--|-------------------|
| <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>  |                   |
| <u>Glass v. Stahl Specialty Co.</u><br>97 Wn.2d 880, 652 P.2d 948 (1982).....  | 8                 |
| <u>State v. Anderson</u><br>141 Wn.2d 357, 5 P.3d 1247 (2000).....   | 4                 |
| <u>State v. Armstrong</u><br>91 Wn. App. 635, 959 P.2d 1128 (1998).....  | 4                 |
| <u>State v. Callahan</u><br>77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969).....  | 5, 6              |
| <u>State v. Faagata</u><br>147 Wn. App. 236, 193 P.3d 1132 (2008)<br>rev'd sub nom., <u>State v. Turner</u> , 169 Wn.2d 448, 238 P.3d 461 (2010) ..... | 7                 |
| <u>State v. George</u><br>146 Wn. App. 906, 193 P.3d 693 (2008).....   | 5, 6              |
| <u>State v. Iniguez</u><br>143 Wn. App. 845, 180 P.3d 855 (2008)<br>rev. on other grounds, 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009).....                     | 7                 |
| <u>State v. Lee</u><br>158 Wn. App. 513, 243 P.3d 929 (2010).....  | 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10 |
| <u>State v. Parada</u><br>75 Wn. App. 224, 877 P.2d 231 (1994).....  | 8                 |
| <u>State v. Smith</u><br>82 Wn. App. 153, 916 P.2d 960 (1996).....   | 7                 |
| <u>State v. Spruell</u><br>57 Wn. App. 383, 788 P.2d 21 (1990).....  | 5                 |
| <u>State v. Turner</u><br>103 Wn. App. 515, 13 P.3d 234 (2000).....  | 5                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <u>State v. Turner</u><br>169 Wn.2d 448, 465, 238 P.3d 461 (2010).....                       | 5, 7 |
| <u>Warner v. Design &amp; Build Homes, Inc.</u><br>128 Wn. App. 34, 114 P.3d 664 (2005)..... | 8    |

**FEDERAL CASES**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| <u>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</u><br>378 U.S. 500, 84 S. Ct. 1659, 12 L. Ed. 2d 992 (1964).....  | 9 |
| <u>Dawson v. Delaware</u><br>503 U.S. 159, 112 S. Ct. 1093, 117 L. Ed. 2d 309 (1992).....  | 9 |
| <u>United States v. Soto</u><br>779 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1986)<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 833, 108 S. Ct. 110, 98 L. Ed. 2d 70 (1987) ..... | 5 |

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|                              |   |
|------------------------------|---|
| RAP 1.2.....                 | 9 |
| RAP 2.2.....                 | 6 |
| RAP 2.3.....                 | 9 |
| RCW 9.41.040 .....           | 3 |
| RCW 9.41.047 .....           | 3 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. I.....    | 9 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... | 9 |
